
PLANNmG DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

.JOB10EFI®ia®lt!SE;QBH.te
SSD 2QI.O -

Acceptance Date;
Website Posting Date:

Detennination Date:
Planning Commission Date:

Expiration Date:
PlaonerAssi0ied:

Instructinns; File all mfomiation requested under Part A for processing the Deteimination ofApplicability

(§8-27.1),induding signature page. Fill out Parts A and B ifyon know fhat your paicel will require a Certffied
Shoreline Survey, due to the proximity to the shoreline. Ifyou are proposiag a pemritted structure or subdivision
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For ^plications involving a variance, complete Part D.

''^PI'lffiiaiifefin.Rn'ml^ibas

Applicant: ^^/fc/ ^ffl/ ^C^fj^-^ ^^1 iO^^^^W^^^W
MailingAddress:

'/y^!?/'
Z^&

'_
, Phone: ^ e'-^&S^-/7 ZS ,'^aMa/e./,~/-h-

9^7^ Emaii:

AppIicant'sStatus: (Checkone)

fiMt/'^/wana^&^ ft. Mr.6ff^\
y/

Owner of the Property

[~] Lessee offhe Property

Authorized Agent^

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable and legal title)
Lessee must have aa unexpired and recordcd lease of five (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis application. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAutfiorization.
.Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Tratismittal Date;

: ^P]!^c^;XnjE<HMAtibnf'(att^^uldi^
County Zoning District: Ol^ft-
B^.pftt£tMMi' ^f tlMKLfii^ f.t»CM^
(ature ut'DevdoDmtot:

Tax Map Key(s):
Land Area:

-tf-S^9-il-Z7
-3_A3T4c^

ff'ft&^ 0rt'& y^/a-e.e.w^if ^/ d<r/^»'c ^f^ K
fif/i, CsLa'Wt.^^ cw«^-'

Natiire of Devdopm^nt:

(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision) ^fVt. f^lt?£<-ft*riwM-^

/tltirilifHlint^j /^fA^ •felW/' fW^eiy
N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNIlSlG COMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,

EXCEPT AS PROVIDED W §8-27.8(c)(8)
PartA
ShareUne Setback Determiaatlon ofAppUcabiUty (§8-27.1)
Cbeek all that apply, fiU in applicable iirformation. Any box checked must be accompanied by additional information,
photos aad/or documentation.

I. Property is Abuttmg tiie Shoreline .i . . _;.

Proposed project's approximate distance iGrom shoreline (based on aerial map): ^ Cfl ft.

2. Property 1s Not Abutting the Shoreline
Proposed project's approximate distance from sfaoreline (based on aerial map): _ ft.

3. Additional Information;
Shoreline Change (Erosion/Accretion) Rate:

'"
^'2-. ft./year

CInformation avaitable here: www.soest.hawaii.edu/coasts/kauaicountv/K.County.html)
Number and description ofparcels (mcludmg roads, buildmgs, stmctures) belween Shoreline and this parcel:

if Kh-il^f^s Ix^-iWti^ ^hffrctw-t' ^ ftny^^
"n
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HANALEI COLONY RESORT AOAO

Febraary28,2019

To Whom It May Concem,

Laura Richards, General Manager ofHanalei Colony Resort AOAO, is serving as our Authorized
Agent to oversee all planning, permitting, and rebuilding ofthe resort s fire damaged area.

Regards,

^U ^Wft^-
Carl Woodbury U
Piesident - Hanalei Colony Resort AOAO



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHOBELDffi SETBACKAPPLICATION

Topography (undulatmg, flat, slope, eto.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Higheat elevations)

! pjoi^ -{^1 AMf>L ^
''•Z^'A^'^L.

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dime, rocky, sandywith rocky outcropping, ete.)

6 ff/i^ ^•/^} ^w^ W^^

Artificially armored Shoreline
1 Ifchecked, wliat type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulldiead):
Is the annormg permitted/aufliorized?

|Date ofauthori2ation (attach copy ofautfaorization letter):
isproperty in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? ^S
Has fhis property been. siibjectto coastal hazards (i.e. floo(yng,^rosion, tsmianai, etc.) m the past?

pas-f -/-^^am / -^r/ - ftef- dw^)^ fi/w^wf ^a'/f.Ay^

PLEASE NOTE:

Any misrepresentation ofinformation in this shoreUne setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determination and may result in fines and criminal prosecution.

AppBcant's Slgnature

Sig^^ur6
^tM^L. ^f/yk/M^^ ^'Sf-^

atur& ' Date

^pMi^B^(i^^^lo^ie|^

ig E^ctor oi|designee

D

Setback

Setbackl

atipnln^fcessary. Requirements ofOrdmaace No. 979 are applicable.

Requiiements of Ordmaaee No. 979 are not appUcable.

8 '•\<SS
Date

.at ysStermination will be necessary, the additional mformatioa wQl be required forIfPartAhasbeen
subnrission offhis al

PartB

A non-refundable processing fee ofone hundred doBars ($100.00) shall acooinpany a request for detemunatioii.
(§8-27.8(e))
An aerial map/image (ex, Google Maps or Google Earlfa) with a line drawn fi"om dae shoreline/vegetation line
(approxixnate shoreline) to the proposed project and the calculated distance m feet.
A detailed Plot Plan to scale with all existing andproposed structures including driveways, visible lot coverage, }j/^^
setiiacks and measuremeat details, fenees, gates, aad walls, etc.
Birildiag Permit Number (Ifbuilding plans subnritted)

-2-
6/21/17



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELDSTE SETBACK DETERMmATION

ExempUon Determlnation

Exemption 1
In cases where fhe proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following faur criferia:

(A) In cases where tihe proposed structure or subdivlsion is ilocated oufside ofthe Federal Emergency
Management Agency (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM)

tV or 'YE'1 flood zones;
(B) The proposed structure or subdivision is located at ao elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level

or greater;
(C) The applicant caa demonstrate to the sarisfaction ofthe Planmng Director that the property is clearly

adiacent to a rocky shoreline anfl titiat it will not SLffect or be affected. by coastal erosion or hazards; and
(D) Tbe shoreline setback shall be sixty (60) feet from Ihe cerrified shorelme. which lias been established

not more than twelve (12) monfhs firom the date ofthe applicatioa for the exceptiou under fhis section.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicaat can demonstrate to fhe satisfaction offhe Plaiming Director that the applicant's
proposed structure or subdivision will nat affect beach. processes»impact public bsach access, or be affected by or
contdbute to coastal erosion or hazards, excluding natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall mclude, but not
be limited to, proximity to fhe shoreline, topography, properties between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and fhe history ofcoastal hazards in the area.

1[ Exemptfon 3

Pursuaat to §8-27.7,those structures and uses fottnd exempt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcludmg repairs aad reuovations
to a lawfiilly existmg structure, iacluding noncon&rming structures, provided tihat:

(A) The repairs DO NOT enlarge, add to or expand fhe structure; mcrease the size or degree ofnon-confbrmity;
or intensify the use oflhe sfrueture or its impact on coastal processes;

(B) The repairs DO NOT constitute a substantial improvement ofthe structure; and
(C) The repairs are permitted by fhie Contptehensive Zonmg Ordinance, Development Plans, building code,

Qoodplain management regulations, special maiiagement area requirements under HRS Chapter 205A and
any other applicable rule or law.

Letter from &e Department ofPubIic Works stating that fhe proposed projeet does NOT constitute
"Substantial Improvement," pursuant to §8-27.2(Tfapplicable, will require valuation ofproject).

D

.ExempHojttI)etermitt^ti^

Pursuant to §8-27.3 the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as anieaded, the Plaanmg Department hereby certifies the proposed
sh'uctureC^tii- subdivision(s) as exempt &om tiiose shorelme setback detemimation lequirements estabUshed under §8-27.8.

Pursi^&t to^S-27.7 fhe Kaiyfi Co^nty Code, 1987 as amended, tiie proposed structure(s) is pemiitted within tiie shorelme
setb/ck ai^a. Wliile e$emp)( finmjfeose shoreline setback determination requirements established under §8-27.8,Ae
pro(ose^stmctwe(s) g'sirtrfgCftb the cgiuUtioaa of»^.^.7,7(b).(See pg.8)

^
Sng^Qir&cti^oT designes'

]_] Ad(iitional ^nim^e/con^jtfons:

^•l.l^
Date

^MA f^Th^t rV-^SS^'^1

-3-
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A/ Parcel
.-..' CPR

Lakes/Riversfrom'USCens o 27D 540 810

arcefc 580110270000 Acnes:

7he Kauai County Assessoi^s Offi^ makes every effbrt to.produce the nncrat accurate inforanaSon pasBlbie. No warrantiw, expressed or implied, are provided for the data
herein, its use or intsrpretatian. The ass^sment information js ftom the laat csrtined taxroll. All data is aubject to change before the next Gertlfled taxroll. PL£ASENOTE

THAT THE PROPERTf APPRAISER MAPS ARE FOR ASSESSMENT PURPOSES ONLY NEITHER KftUAI COUNTr NOR ITS EMPLOYEES ASSU
RESPQNSfBILlTY FOR ERRORS OR OM1SSIONS —THIS18 NOTA SURVEY—

Date printsd: 02/28/19 :16:10:08



Kepuhi - Smoothed Rates Positive Rate ;a Accretion
Negative Rate = Erosion

Transect

157
158
159
160
161
162
163
164
165
166
167
168
169
170
171
172
173
174
175
176
177
178
179
180
181
182
183
184
185
186
187
188
189
190
191
192
193
194
195
196
197
198
189
200
201
202

Smoothed
Ratefft/yr)

-0.9
-1.0
-1.1
-1.2
-1.3
-1.4
-1.2
-1.0
-0.8
-0.6
-0.4
-0.5
-0.8
-0.6
-0.4
-0.3
-0.3
-0.2
-0.2
-0.1
-0.1
-0.2
-0.4
-0.6
.0.8
-0.5
-0.5
-0.3
-0.1
0.0
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0.1
0-0
-0.3
-0.6
-0.8
-0.9
-0.9
-0.8
-0.9
-1.0

Transect

203
204
2D5
206
207
208
209
210
211
212
213
214
215
216
217
218
219
220
221
222
223
224
225
226
227
228
229
230
231
232
233
234
235
236
237
238
239
240

'
241
242
243
244
245
246
247
248

Smoothed
Rate (fl/yr)

-1.2
-1.2
-1.1
-1.0
-0.9
-0.8
-0.8
-0.8
-0.8
-0.8
-0.8
-0.8
-0.8
-0.7
-0.6
-0.5
-0.4
-0.3
-0.3
-0.2
-0.1
-0.3
-0.8
-1.0
-0.8
-0.6
-0.5
-0.4
-0.4
-0.4
-0.4
-0.3
-0.4
-0.4
-0.4
-0.3
-0,3 ,
-0.2
-0.2
-0.2
-0.2
-0.1

0.0
0.1
0.1
0.0

Transect

249
250
251
252
253
254
255
256
257
258
259
260
261
262
263
264
265
266
267
268
269
270
271
272
273
274
275
276
277
278
279
280
281
282
283
284
285
286
287
288

Smoothed
Rate (ft/yr)

0.0
0.0
0.1
0.2
0.2
0.2
0.1
0.0
-0.1
-0,2
-0.3
-0.4
-0.5
-0.5
-0.4
-0.4
-0.3
-0.2
-0.1
-1.2
-1.1
-1.0
-0.8
-0.7
-0.6
-0.6
-0.6
-0.7
-0.8
-0.9
-0.9
-1.0
-1.0
-1.1
-1.1
-1.2
-1.2
-1.3
-1.4
-1.6

*fmagery Indfcales beachwldth ofzero during period of analysis. Rate calculation reflects data wltli beach exlstence.
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PLANNmG DEPARTMENT

SHORELLNE SETBACK APPLICATION

FOR OFFICUL USEONLY:
SSD 20^0 - 3

Acceptance Date
Website Posting Date

Determination Date
Plaiming Commission Date

Expiration Date
Planner Assigned

Instmctions: Pile all iD&rmation requested under Part A for processing the Determination ofApplicability

(§8-27.1), includmg signature page. Fill out Parts A aad B ifyou know, due to proxunity ofthe shoreline, that your
parcel will require a Certified Shoreline Survey. Ifyou are proposing a permitted stmcture or subdivision within
the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For applications involving a variance, complete Part D.

Applicant hitormation

Applicant:
Mailing Address:

L^rT-\} '-1'"Vccl;^-."

^f'-L-T^ KA:II^-^^ ft-.
IC^r-,(An-l^ . f^~ f6

-7 '-/ 3
Phone:
Email:

^&y 9 y7^ oz.77-

Applicant's Status: (Check oae)

'VC<-^<.^M/<t-) <a
^ ^^

c—">
'D Owner ofthe Property

Lessee offhe Property

[_] Autiiorized Agent

(Holder ofat least 75% ofthe equitable md legal tMe)
Lessee must have an unexpired and recorded lease offive (5) years or more from the
date offiling ofthis applicadon. Ifnot, Owner(s) must provide a Letter ofAuthorization.
Attach Letter ofAuthorization

Transmittal Date:

Project Infonnation (attachadditibnal sheets, ifnecessaiy)
County Zoning District: Tax Map Key(s):

Land Area:
y/^--y^o <;><°-• "zz.'
l/t^

Nature ofDeveIopment:

(Description ofproposed
structure or subdivision)

'""l^i,,.Z"WT1"CC

N0 PERMITS WILL BE iSSVFSfBst
^WXCEPTf!*S 'ile'

OMMISSION ACCEPTANCE,
'(c)(8)

"t"l>lh»PartA
Shoreline Setback Determiaation ofAppIicabiIity
Check all that apply, fill in applicable information. Any box cBSrieed^ust be accompanied by additional information,
photos and/or documentafion.
D Properties Abutting the Shoreline

H] Project's approximate distance from sboreline:

Properties Not Abutting the Shorelme
Project's approxunate distance from shoreline:

AddiKonaI [nformation:
Closest distance of unprovemeat(s) &om Shoreline is approximately J ^"> ft.
Number ofparcels and type ofimprovements (roads, buildings, structures) between Shorelme and this parcel:

^l^? .r

c»-./^yo^ ^-^-ri. P^T^C-.}^ r4a^z^-T''^-<te 'r>->.<<.^

^-^) -£>&t. ; y^Q i'-> ^<T-t/c.«i^ ^t-c ^-fc/a*^^-|<?»/^
l^'4Z-°/\.«-)^~W

-1-
3/05/15



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKAPPLICATION

Topography (undulating, flat, slope, etc.) and ground elevation ofsubject parcel (Lowest and Highest elevadons)

~Le.^, -^se, 4-^^.4r-^^^Tr^ ^/^^^^y^-"^
-,^o..*l<~ f.l ^]yft^-Msf/^F>-l-'^—(̂g^^-^ffei^Sa. -^».<)-—G&s'a^-

Shoreline type (e.g. beach, dune, rocky, sandy wifh roclcy outcroppmg, etc.)

D ArtificiaUy armored Shoreline
D Ifchecked, what type ofarmoring (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead):
D Is the armormg peraiitted/aufhorized?
Q Date ofauthorization (attach copy ofauthorization letter):
Is property in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)? V^

^zPI
Has fhis properfy been subject to coastal hazards in the past? (Ifchecked, please describe)

'7-^'-i<"/^'"

Ifthe proposed structure or subdivision is within the shoreline setback area then, please be aware that ifthe detemimatioD ofa
structure is approved, the Applicant shall agree in writing tbat the AppUcant, its successors, and pennitted assigns shall defend,
mdeimiLfy, and hold fhe Coimty ofKaua'i hannless from and against any and all loss, liability, claiin or demand arising out of
damages to said structures fi-om any coastal natural hazards and coastal erosion, pursuant to §8-27,7(b)(2).

The requirements of 1he Subsection (b) shall run wifh fee land and sball be set forfh m a uuilateral agreeinenf recorded by the
applicant with the Bureau ofConveyances or the Land Court, whichever is applicable, ao later than thirty (30) days after fhe
date offinal shoreline approval offhe stmcture under §8-27.8.A copy ofthe recorded anUateral agreement shall be fUed with
the Director and Ae County Engineer no later than forty-five (45) days after the date of tiie final shoreline determinatioa and
approvaIofthesfructureandthefilmgofsuchwiththeDire[:torshallbeaprerequisft:etothe issuanceofanyrelatedbuilding
permit. §8-27.7(b)(6).

Applicant's Signahire

Signature

& //I // 7
Date

Applicabil^y^to be completed by PIanning Department)

SetbackDete . Requiremeats ofOrdinance No. 979 are applicable.

7.31 •)<y
Date

3/D5/15

FOR OFFICIAL USE ONLY:

SSD 201

Acceptance Date:
Website Posting Date:

Determmation Date:
Planning Commission Date:

ExpirationDate:
Planner Assigned:



PLANNING DEPARTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACK DETEKMINATION

IfPart A has beea deemed that a Determination will be necessaiy, the additional infonmatioa will be required for
submission ofthis application.

PartB
Exemption Determination

D Anon-refundableprocessmgfeeofunefaundreddollars ($100.00) shallaccompanyarequestfordetemunation.
(§8-27.8(e))

[_] Exemption 1

ttt cases where ttie proposed structure or subdivision satisfies the following four criteria:
(A) Ia cases where the proposed structure or subdivision is located outside ofthe Federal Emergency

Management Agency (FEMA) Flood tnsurance Rate Map (FIRM)
'V' or 'VE' flood zones;

(B) Tbe proposed structure or subdivision is located at an elevation which is thirty (30) feet above sea level
or greater; .

(C) The applicanf can demonstrate to the s^isfaction of the Plarmu^ Director fhat the property is clearly
adjacent to a rocky shoreUne and that it wiU not affect or be affected by coastal erosion or hazards; and

(D) The shorelme setback shall be sbrty (60) feet from the certifled shoreline which has been established
not more than twelve (12) monfhs -from the date offhe application for the exception under this section.

Exemption 2
In cases where the applicant can demonsti-ate to die satisfaction ofthe Planning Director fhat the applicant's
proposed stmchire or subdivision will not affect beach processes, impact public beach access, or be affected by or
contribute to coastal erosion or hazards, excludmg natural disasters. Factors to be considered shall include, but aot
be Umited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, propertfes between shoreline and applicant's property,
elevation, and fhe history af coastal hazards m the area.

Exemption 3

Those structures and uses found exempt in Table 3 (§8-27.7)(see pg, 5-6)

Letter fi-om the Department ofPublic WoAs stating that the proposed project does not constitute "Substantial

Emprovement," pursuant to §8-27.2

> D

Exemptlon Detennlnation (to be completed by PIanning Department)
Pursuant to §8-27.3the Kaua'i County Code, 1987 as amended, the Planning Department hereby certifies the
proposed structure(s) or subdivision(s) as exempt from those shoreUne setback detemunation requirements
established under §8-27.8.

PIamiing Director or designee Date

PLANNING DEPARTMENT. COUN:F
li;ton|)|i6Blllilii)m|tilpOTi,,ii[i,|(i,

aiPtomiiBSCaBlfflliilt^
|N/iriCTiNlBt»inatlm,

D^
^ee^ \s uo^i^
OL^J^

'|U^^ri?<^-;
•^l^tilY^C

^o^h^^^ ^l^.
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ENGINEERING DIVISION
DBPARTMENT OF PUBtIC WORKS
THE COUNTY 01 KAUA'I

DEREK S. K. KAWAKAMI, MAYOR
MICHAtt A. DAHILIG, MANAGING DEECTOS

LYLE M, TABATA
DEPUn' COUNTY ENCTNEER

19 JUL-3 P 2:56

^ ;••"
\/ L«

June28,2019

Victoria Leadley
59-667 Kailiawa Place
Kamuela, Hawaii 96743

Subject: SHORELINE SETBACK APPLICATION,
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
5-6608 Kuhi'S Highway
TMK: (4) 5-8-006: 022

Dear IVIs. Leadley,

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure over a ten (10)year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
maFketvalue ofthestructure beforethe startof construction ofthefirst
improvemenf during that ten (10) year period. For the purposes ofthis definition,
substantial improvement is considered to occurwhen thefirst alteration ofany
wall, ceiling, floor, or other structural part ofthe building commences,,whether or
not that alteration affectsthe external dimensions ofthestructure...."

Improvements are being proposed to an existing wooden deck located on TMK 5-8-006:
022 in Wainiha. To determine ifthe improvements are considered "substantial," we
compare the total cost of all improvements within the past 10 years to the market va|ue
of the structure before the start of construction of the first improvement. If the resulting
ratio is less than 50%, then the imprqvements are determined fo be "unsubstantial."

There were no permits issued for improvements to this deck during the past ten years.

Market Value
The Market Value ofthe structure was determined to be $39,000. This was based on
an Estimate ofValue prepared by contractor S.G. Builders dated April 12,2019.

1 .

Cost of Improvements
The total cost of improvements was estimated to be $15,000. This was based on a cost
estimate prepared by general contractor Keoni Kamalani which was dated May29,
2019.

Summary
The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

www.kauaLgov
4444 Eice Street Sulte 175 • LBiu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b) • (808) 241-6609 (f)

An 'Equal Opporhua.ty EmpIoyeT



Victoria Leadley
June28,2019
Page2of2

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years): $15,000
MarketValue (Real Property): $39,000

0.38460r 38.5%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% ofthe market value, the improvement is not
considered to be substantial. Based on our records there were no other permits for the
structure within the past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been done, or
ifthere are modifications to this application, our determination shall be considered void
and the structure must be re-evaluated.

If you have any questions or need additionaf information, contact Stanford Iwamoto at
(808) 241-4896 or email at siwamoto@.kauai.aov .

Sincerely, Concur,

K^3y
Michael Moute, P.E.
Chief, Engineering Division

Lyle Tabata
)eputy County Engineer

MM/Sf/AC
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idaca)

www.kauai.gov
4t44 Eice Stteet Sulte 175 • Uhu'e, Hawai'i 96766 • (808) 241-4883 (b)

An Equal Opporhmity Employer
(808)241-6609ffl
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PLANNING DEFARTMEN'r
SHOSELINE SETOACKAl'PUCATlON

lusfructions; File a11 information requested under Part A for proceBsing the Determination ofApplicability
(§8-27.1), iticluding si^iature page. Pill out Parts A and B ifyou know that your pareel will require a Certified
Shoreline Survey, due to the prosmity fo the shoreline. Ifyou are proposing a pe.nnitted structure or subdivisiun
within the shoreline setback area fill in Part C. For apptications involvmg a variance, complete Part D.

AppUcsBt, Infdroiatiob

4914Weke,LLCApplicant:
Mailing Address: Bollea Graham LLP. cto lan K. Jung, Esq.

4334 Rica Slisat, Suiie 202. Llhuc, Kauel. Hi
Piione:
Email:

ApplicMit's Statua: ('ChecIcone)
Owner ofthePraperty
Lessee ofthe Property

0 Authorized Agect

(Holderafat least75% ofthe equilable aad legal title)
Liissee must have an undpired and recorded leaiie offive (5) yeare ur more from the
dale offflii^ofthis applicatian. Ifnot, Owner(s) mustpro^ide aLetterofAuthorization.
Atlach Letter oifAutliorizntion

Transmittal Date: Ju>» 9. »19

Project Information (altmih additlbnal shwts, ifnecesaaiy)
Counfy Zoning District: opan oistrict^ TaxMapKey(s);

Land Area:
(4) 5-S-001;OI3 ((EffRNo. Oflfll)

Nature ofDyveIupment:
(Description ofproposed
sfructure or siAdivision)

Renovation of existing singfe-family dwelling unit

N0 PERMITS WILL BE ISSUED WITHOUT PLANNING COMMISSION ACCErTANCE,
EXCEPT AS PROVIDED JN §8-27.8(c)(8)

PartA
Shurelhie Setback DetermiBatiun ofAppiicabiIity (gS-27.1)
Check all tbat apply, fill in applicable informatiun. Auy box checked inuat be acconipaiiied hy additioual information,
pfaatos and/or documentatian. ..^...itlf /

1. ProBerty is Abutting the Shoreline
^ Fropoaed pioject's approximate distance fi'oin shoreliue (based on aerial map);

2. Property is NotAbutting the Shurtiline
Proposed pcoject's approximate distance frora shureline (based an aerial map): ft.

3. Additional InfoonatioD:
@ Shoicline Change (Erosion/AccrelioD) Rate: os ("°Emsio" Rala) ft./yeEir

(lafonnation avail^>!e tiwe: www.soost.hawaii.edu/KOasts/kiiuaicountv/KCountxJttmI)
Number and descnption ofparcels (mcluding raads, luildings, structiu-es) between Shorelme and thia parcel:

Lot 54 abuts the shoreline with Unlt 2 of the Carriage House Condominium intersecting
the Subject Property.

-1"



PLANNING DBPARIMENT
SHOBBtlNE SETBACKAPPLICA'nON

Topography (undulating, flat, alope, etc.) aud ground elevatioii ofaubjeut parcel (Lowest and Highest elevations)

The Sybject Property is relatively flat past the sand dune fronting Hanalei Bay beach.

Shoreline type (e.g. beftcli, dune, rocky, sandy w!tti rocky autcropping, etc.)

The Subject Property fronts Hanalei Bay Beach (sandy),

a Artificially mmored Shoreline
Ifchecked, what type ofannoritig (e.g. seawall, revetment, bulkhead);
Is the armorug pemtitted/eaithorizetl?
Date ofauthorization (attach ODpy of authorizalion lettcr):

Is pniperty in coastal floodplain (ifchecked, what zone)?
Has'thispropertybeensub|ectto coastolJiEiMrisfi.e. floo(iing,erosioi],tsunami,stt;.)^iithepast'^

The tiooding of the Rain 2018 storm evenl damaged the Subject Property.

PLEASENOTE:

Aiiy misreprcseiitatton ofinfannation in fhis shoreline setback application will result in revocation ofthis
determitiatioii and may result in fines and crimina] prosecution.

Applicant's Slgnal

lan K. Jung,
Signatorc Date

AiiplicabUity<tbbecBmpletedbyl>laniiinfft)epartment)

f^
D

Setback DeJxiFinln

Setback,

lary.Requu'esmeirtsofOrdinanceNo. 979 are applicable.

ITnec^MtryrReq^rementsofOrdmmceNo.979arenotapplicable.

^^—y _riUif
>ate

IfPurtAbasbee
submission ofthis

:ination will be necessaiy, the additional inlormation will be required for

FartB

@

@

a

A Bon-refamlaUe processuig fee ofnne hundred dolla.rs (S100.00) shall accompany arequest &r determuiation.
(S8-27.1;.))
AnaeTiEtlmap/iinage(ex.OaoeleMapSt)rGoog]eEarth)witha]mediftWii'&Dmthe3haTisline/vegctatkuiljne
(Bpproximateihoreline)totheproposedprojectandthecalcu1ateddi!itancemfeet.
AtiBtaaedPlotPlantoscalewithallexistmgandproposedstructureauicludingdriveways.visible lot covtiragc,
setbacks and measurement detailii, .fences, gates, and walls, etc.
BuildmgPennitNumberOfbuildingpluissubmitted)

-2-



PLANNING DEFABTMENT
SHORELINE SETBACKDETERMINATION

Exemptiun Determinatioa

Exemption t
In cases where tbe proposcd structure ur subdivision aaUafies the fbllowmg four criteria:

(AiIncaseswlierethepropoaedstructLU'eorsubdivisioDislocirteduutsideoftheFederalIiinergency
Managemecit Agency (FEMA) Flood Insuiajice Rate Map (HEtM)

'V' or 'VE' flood zcuies;
(B)

'J'he
proposed structure or subdivisicm is located at an elevation wbich is thirty (30) feet above sca level

or grcater;
(C) The applicant can deinoDstrate to thc satisfaction oftbe Planniag Director thid the property ia clearly

adjacwt to a mcky shoreline and that it will not affect or be affected by coaslal erosion or ha2aTds; and
(D) The EhorelinB setback shaU be sixty (60) feet fium fhe certified shoreline which has bccn &slablished

notmorethantwe)ve(12) moiithsfi'omfhedateoftheappUcationfortheexceptionunderthissection.

I Exemption 2

Iu cases where the applicaiit can demonstrate to the satisfaclion ofthe Placrung DJrectorthatthe appliGBRt's
proposed structurc ar subdivision will not affect beach prooesses, impactpublic beacl) access, orbe aScctedliyor
contribute to coasta] eroaion or hazaids, excluding a&tural disasters. Factors to be uoiiaidered shall include, but not
be liniited to, proximity to the shoreline, topography, properties between iihoreline and applicant's property,
e1evalion,andthehistoiyofcoastalhazardsmthearea.

^ Exumptioji 3

Futsuaiit to §8-27.7,those structures and uses fouad eixenapt in Table 3 (see pg. 7) mcluding repairs and renovations
to a lawfully existing stiTictura, including nonGonfcnning struchires, provided that;

(A) The repairs DO NOT etdarge, add to or eKpsnd the stiuctuTe; mcreasetheajzeordeereeofnon-confonnity;
or intensify the use afthe stTucture or its impact on coastal procesaes;

08) The repaira DO NOT constitute a subataatial improvement ofthe structuie; and
(C) The repairs are permilted by the Comprehensive Zociag Ordmiicue, Developroent Plans, building code,

floodplain maiuigement regulations, special management area requiremwits uGiifsr HRS Chapter 205A and
any other appiicable rule or law.

F71 LetteTfromtiieDepartmentofPBblicWorksat&tingthattbeproposedprojectdoesNOTuonstilute
"Subslacdallmprovement,"pursuanttog8-27.2(lfapplicablts, willrequirevaluationofprojeet).

Exemption Detenninadon (to be completed byritiritiinK Depni-tmeiit)

PurauanttogB-l^^theKgua'iCoiinlyCoda, [987asamended,thePlanniagDepartmentherebycertificsfheproposed
stracture(s) y^ubdi^sion(s) as exempt &nm thoae sliorelinesetbackdetermination requiremeal^ establiahed under §8-27.8.

tyCod^, 19B7asamended,thepropQsedstnicture(3)ispeiTOittedwithintheshoTeline
ilinc gelback determmadon requiTements established under 5K-27.S, the

Et')

D Pujsuant K]fgS-27.7;
setback
proposed st(uct

Flannini

n AdditiMiai

^l/^

-3-



MICHAELJ.BELLES
MAX W.J. GRAHAM, M
DONALD H. WILSON
JONATHAN J. CHUN
1ANK.JUNG

BEULES GRAHAM U-.P
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

WATUMULL PLAZA
4334 R]CE STIIEET, SUI'FE 202

LIIWE, KAUAI, I-IAWAII 96766-1^8 ^ -g
TELEPHONENO: (808)245-4705
FACS1MILENO: (]IUS)21S-3277

E-MAIL' (nail@kauai-law.com

July 9,2019

OFCOUflSEL
DAVID W. PROUDFOOT

P 2 23,
FntaaliJ) Nu M^BIIEH

RECt..

Ms. Jody GaUnato
Shorelme Planner
Planning Depariment
County ofKauai
4444 Rice Street, Suite A473
LQiue, Kauai, Hawaii 96766

VLA HANDDELIYERY

Re: Shureline Setback Application
I^ot 54, Map 10, Laiid Cpurt Application 1160
Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii
Kau«lTai M»pKey N».(4) 5-5^)01-.013 (CPR No. »001)
Owner: 4914Weke,LLC

Dear Ms. Galinato:

This office represents 4914 Weke, LLC, a Delaware limited liability coropany
("Applicant). The Applicant proposes to apply for a Shoreline Setback Application
CExemptioa) pursuant to Kauai County Code, Chapter 8 ("CZO"), Article 27, Sectioas 27.3(a)
and 8-27.7(a)(6), to repair a lawfally existing single-family residence noted as Unit 1 of
the Carriage House Condomimum located on Lot 54, Map 10 of Land Court Application 1 160,
andfurfher described as Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4)5-5-001:013 (CPR No. 0001)
("Subject Praperty"). The Subject Property is located in Hanalei, Kauai, Hawaii. As part ofthe
Shoreline Setback Application, [ have eiiclosed the followmg:

1. Origiaal and two (2) copies of the Shoieline Setback Application with
Exhibits "A" through "F", and our filing fee Check No. 468 in the amount of $100.00 made
payable to the Director ofFinance.

2. A letter of authorization to submit the Application on behalf of the
Applicant is attached as Exhibit "A" to the Shoreline Setback Application.

3. Exhibit "B", •wb.ich contams the stamped plm set.

{W:/DOCSflKS73/l/W0160087.DOCX ]



Ms. Jody Galinato
JuJy9,2019
Page 2

4, Exhibit "C", which contains loca.tion map showmg fhe approximate
distEUit;eoftlieexis1:ingresidencetotheapproximateshureline(172 feet).

5. Exhibit "D , which contains a. cost estimate for the proposed renovation.

6. Exhibit "E", which contains the Kauai Tax Map Key No. (4) 5-8-008:027
and identifies the Subject Property,

7. Bxhibit "F", which is a letter dated November 14, 2016, of compliance of
non-substantia! improvement froin the Department ofPublic Works, Engineering Divisioii.

As detailed m Exhibit "B" to the Shorelme Setback Application, the proposed
renovation does not expand, add to or increase the intensiLy offhe use offhe lawfuliy existing
stmcture. All proposed work will be within the existing footprint of the lawfully existing
sfTucture. Please note fhat tlie residence on Unlt 2 ofthe Carriage House Condominium, located
on the makai side ofthe Lot 54 has been demolished pursuant a demolltion permit following the
Rain 2018 storm events. As sucli, the proposed reiiovation is to the remaining residence on
Lot 54 adjacent to Weke Road. The Applicant is the owner of botfi Units 1 aiid 2 of the
Cairiage House Condominium.

The Subject Property is located in the State Land Use Commission ("SLUC")
Urban District and in the CZO Open Disfrict. The Subject Property is also located m the Special
Management Area ("SMA") and the renovation is not considered development pursuant to
Special Manageinent Rules and Regulations Section 1 -4.F., which provides that "Developmenl"

does not include repair, maintenance or interior alteralions to existing stmctures." As such, the
proposed renovation project is exempt from having to obtain a SMA Permit.

The Subject Property abuts the shoreline and tbe lawfully existing single-family
residence is locatedat adistance of approximately onehundred and sevenly-two (172) feet from
the approximate shoreline.

As indicated in Exliibits "D" and "F" tu the Shoreline Setback Applicati(m, the
appraisal for fhe pcoposed renovation is less fhaa fifty percent (50%) of fhe value of
improvements on the Subject Property thereby qualifying the proposed renovation far the
non-substajrtial improvement exemptioti based on the following factors set forth in CZO
Section 8-27.7(a)(6), as follows:

lW:/DCX;S/2S573A/WOt600S7 DOCX }



Ms. Jody Galinatu
July 9,2019
Page3

Repairs fo a lcmfully existing strvclure, ificluding nonconforming
strwiures, provided thut:
(A) The repwrs do not enlarge, ajdd to or expand the struclwe;
increase the size or degree of non-conformity; or intensijy the use
ofthe structure or its impact on coastal process;

As a result, the proposed renovation qualifies for the repair exemption pursuant lo
CZO Sections 8-27.3 and 8-27.7(a)(6), and the Applicant requests that the exempdon provided in
the Shoreline Setback Application be graated.

Thank you very much for your attention to this matter aod please let me know if
you require anything further in this regard.

Sincerely yours,

BELLES GjyyiAM LLP

IKJ:jgm
Enclasures
cc: Mr. JeffGuest, w/encls. (via email only)

K. Jimg

(W./DOCS/28573/1/W0160087.DOCX }
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II.

Al'PLICANT'S AUTHORIZAnON

APPLICANT.

Name: 4914 WEKE, LLC,
aDelaware limited liability company

Address: John Meyercord, Manager
c/o Amy Frazier
2711 CentenfiUe Road. Suite 400
Wilmington, Delaware 19808

Telepbone; (808)639-9011
Email: amvfrazier@hawaii]ife.euro

AUTHORIZED AQENTS,

Name:

Address:

Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

III. PROPERTy.

Max W. J. Graham, Jr., Esq.
lan K. Jung, Esq.

BeUes Graham LLP
4334 Rice Street, Suite 202
Lihue, Kaiiai, Hawaii 96766

(808) 245-2163
(808) 245-3277
mwe(@kauai-law.cam
iki(Sjkauai-Iaw,com

Lot 54 as shown on Map 10 ofLandCourtApplication 1160
Weke Road, Hanalei. Kauai, Hawali
Kauai Tax Map Key N0, (4) 5-5-001:013 (CPR Nos. 0001 and 0002)

IV. AUTHOMZAT10N.

The Applicant hereby authorizes the Authorized Agent to act on tbe Applicant's behalf
and to file and pmcess on the Applicanfs behalf any and all applicaticms necessary to
obtain govemmental pennits relating to the Subject Property, including, but not limited
to, the following;

{W:/DOCS^8S73/1/WU154588.DOCX}
EXH1B1T "A"



Buildteg peraaits, graiimg permits, use pe.routSt vai-iance pemitts, zc'nmg jiemiits;
EhoreIJas eetbac.k deteraiiiUfltions, and Speria] Managcmenl Area pemalts issued
by aay dE^iBrlj&ent, agency, board ur conutussion offhe County afKausi.

Pemiit1; issued by the Departmeirt ofHeaIth oftbe Stete ofHawati.

Pemiife Issued bytts Boaid ofLand and NBl.ura] Resourcee ofiiie Slate ofHawau
and/or fhe DepartroBBT of Laod and NEitural Rssaurc^s Df the SWs t>f HaWBii,
iiicludlag ahordise cwtificatioiis.

Pomitsissued by tlie Laiid Use Commisaim oftte State cifHawaji.

Approval before fae United Staces DepartmCTt af Agriouiture, Nataral Resourcas
ComyraUoa Service.

DATED: Cl/Zlil'i

Wjaocsassisiw/awsss.ixK'K >

APPLICANT;

4914WEKELLC,
aDela'Rwdimi'ted liabUity rompauy

-2-
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STRUCTURAL OBSERVAT10^5 ABBREVIATIONS SHEETLIST

DESIGN CRITERIA

PLAN MATERIAL LEGEND

PROJECT DIRECTORY

STIMG

^l
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Legend

& 4914WekeLLC

Hanalsi River Watereporte

@ Hawaii Sand CasUe Competrtion (annual)

4914WekeLLC
Red EJne Approx. 172 feet
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S.G. BUILDERS LLG
808.651.56e6

P.0. BOX 535 KILAUEA Hl 96754

ii/25/ia

Job; Meyercorc!

S.G. Bujldsts LLC will supply all labor & materials forthe stabilization & repars

of the exlstlng Guest Houss located at 4914 Weke Rd. Hanalsi

SCODB of Work

Add spot focrtings, concrste slab repalr
Reconnect Electric

Reconnect Plumfaing

Repalr Exterlor sidlng & stalrs
Repair Drywall

RepairlnteriorTrlm

Pdnt where needed
Construction clean up

Total estimata $104,775.00

EXMBIT "D'
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ENGINEERING DIVISION
DEFARTMENT 0V PLTBLIC WORKS
THE COUNTY OF KAUA'I

DERHfC S. K, KAWAKAha MAYOR
MICfIAEL A. DAIULIG, MANAGING DIRECfOE

LYLIi M, TABATA
DEFUTr COUNTy ENGINEEK

June28,2019

lan K. Jung, Esq.
Belles Graham Proudfoot Wilson & Chun, LLP
Watumull P!aza
4334 Rice Street, Suite 202
LIhu'a, Hl 36766

Subject; SHORELINE SETBACKAPPUCATION
SUBSTANTIAL IMPROVEMENT DETERMINATION
4914 Weke Road, Hanalei
TMK: (4)5-5-001:013

DearMr, Jung,

D) EC E 1[»?1
IT1 M-8

Beltes Graham LLP

PW 01.19.087

The Kauai County Shoreline Setback and Coastal Protection Ordinance (Ordinance No.
579) Section 8-27.2 states:

"'Substantial improvement' means any cumulative series of repairs,
reconstruction, improvements or additions to a structure overaten ('10) year
period, where the cumulative cost equals or exceeds fifty percent (50%) of the
market value of the structure before fhe start of construction of the first
improvementduringthatten (10)yearperiod. Forthepurposesofthisdetinition,
substantial improvennent is considered to occur when the first alteration of any
wall, ceiling, floor, or other struriural part ofthe building commences, whether or
not that alteration affects the extemal dimensions ofthestructure...."

Improvements are being proposedforthesinglefamilyresidence(SFR) at4914Weke
Road on TMK 5-5-001 ;01 3 in Hanalei. To determine if the improvemente are considered
"substantiaf,"we compare the total costofall improvements within the past 10 yearsto
the marketvalue ofthe building beforethe start of construction ofthefirst improvement.
[fthe resulting ratio is less than 50%, then the improvements are determined to be
"unsubstantial."

Market Vatue

Thefirstbuilding permit within the last 10yearswas applied for in 2012. The market
value used in this determination will be an estimate ofthe SFR's 2012 marketvalue.
The applfcant has provided an appraisal performed by Katherine Lewi which estimates
the 2018 replacement cost new (RCN) to be $445,150, The owner has stated thatthe
only improvements to the structure over the last ten years were for the instaiiation of a
photovoltaicsystemandtherepainting ofthe structure. The costofthe photovoitaic
system was estimated to be $28,000 and the cost of repainting was estimated to be
$12,000. Sincethe2018 RCN did not includethe value ofthe photovoltaicsystem, the
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cost ofthe repainting work was first subtracted from the 2018 RCN before a deprecation
factorof8,33%wasapplied. Thisprovided a Replacement Cost New Less
Depredation (RCNLD)yaIue of $397,069 forthe marketvalue used in this
determination.

Cost oflmprovements

ThecQstQftheprpppsed impravementswasestimated to be $104,775 by S.G. buiiders
in a cost estimate dated Navember 25, 2018. The cost of other improvements
performed within the past ten years (photovoltaic system, $28,000, and painting,
$12,000)werethen added to the cost of the proposed improvemenfs to arrive at a total
costofimprovementsoverthepast 10 yearsof $144,775.

Summary

The cost of improvements compared to the market value is:

Cost of Improvements (past 10 years); $144,775
Market Value (Real Property): $397,069

.3646 or 36.5%

Since the total cost does not exceed 50% of the market value, the improvement is
considered to be unsubstantia). Based on our records there were no other permits for
Ihe structure within fhe past ten years. However, if any unpermitted work has been
done, or ifthere are modificafions to this application, our determination shall be
considered void and the structure must be re-evaiuated.

If you have any questians or need additiona! informatjon, contact Stanford Iwamoto af
(808) 241-4896 or emai) at siwamotoOkauai.gqv .

Sincerely,

^lichaeJMoule P.E'Chief,
Engineering Division

MM/SI
Copy: Design and Permitting

Planning Department (Romio Idica)

Concur,

GLz?i
Lyle Tabata

p^ ^ Deputy County Engineer
w
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